

**State of Michigan  
Court of Appeals**

Deanna Hughes, Heather Schiele, and Ban  
Michigan Fracking,  
Plaintiffs-Appellants

v

Ingham County Case No 12-497-CE  
CA Case No \_\_\_\_\_

Michigan Department of Environmental  
Quality,  
Defendant-Appellee

\_\_\_\_\_ /

**Application for Leave to Appeal**

Ellis Boal (P10913)  
Attorney for Plaintiffs-Appellants  
9330 Boyne City Road  
Charlevoix, MI 49720  
231/547-2626  
ellisboal@voyager.net

## Table of Contents

I. Introduction and jurisdiction.....	1
II. Questions presented.....	2
III. Uncontested facts.....	3
IV. Argument.....	7
A. Appeal by right or by leave?.....	7
B. The standard of review.....	8
C. Where plaintiffs submitted a request for a declaratory ruling as to applicability of agency rules to uncontested facts, where an administrative rule says the agency “shall” make its ruling within 60 days, where the agency failed to rule within 60 days, and where the agency chief purported to rule on day 62, violation of the “shall” word deprived the ruling of the deference ordinarily accorded by courts to agencies' interpretations of their own rules.....	11
D. Where the language of an administrative rule is unambiguous and contains ordinary non-technical English words, a court may not search the rule's surrounding context to ascertain its intent.....	12
E. Where the MDEQ accepted evidence that the top national industry expert on fracking opined at a Michigan industry conference attended by the MDEQ's second-in-command that a frack well fits the wording of Michigan's definition of an injection well, but in an alternative holding discounted the opinion as unpersuasive, a court may not ignore the opinion altogether on grounds of hearsay.....	15

F. The court should declare under MCL 24.264 that a fracked gas well is an “injection well,” subject to all rules and practices applicable to injection wells, in light of uncontested facts that (a) a frack well is completed by injecting millions of gallons of water and chemicals, (b) a significant fraction of the injectate remains intentionally disposed in the well forever, (c) "operation of oil and gas wells" includes both "injecting" and “disposal" of brine as part of the process of "producing oil or gas," and (d) the top national gas industry expert agrees with appellants that the operation of a frack well fits the wording of Michigan's definition of “injection well.”..... 16

V. Conclusion..... 18

## Table of Authorities

Becker-Witt v. Board of Examiners of Social Workers, 256 Mich App 359, 663 NW2d 514 (2003) . . . . .	16
City of Grosse Pointe Park v Detroit Historic District Commission, Court of Appeals Case No 298802 (4/19/12, unpublished) . . . . .	16
Great Wolf Lodge of Traverse City v Public Service Commission, 489 Mich 27, 199 NW2d 155 (2011) . . . . .	12
Herman v Berrien County, 481 Mich 352, 750 NW2d 570 (2008) . . . . .	13
Massachusetts v Feeney, 442 US 256 (1979) . . . . .	10
Michigan Farm Bureau v Department of Environment Quality, 292 Mich App 106, 807 NW2d 866 (2011) . . . . .	9
Monroe v Pape, 365 US 167 (1961) . . . . .	10
People v Jackson, 487 Mich 783, 790 NW2d 340 (2010) . . . . .	13
Securities & Exchange Comm v Chenery Corp, 332 US 194 (1947) . . . . .	9
Sibel v Department of State Police, 154 Mich App 462, 397 NW2d 828 (1986) . . . . .	12
Stand Up For Democracy v Secretary Of State, Case No SC 145387 (8/3/12) . . . . .	12
Sun Valley Foods Co v Ward, 460 Mich 230, 596 NW2d 119 (1999) . . . . .	13
